
AGENDA

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Tuesday, 21 July 2015
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber - Swale House

Membership:

Councillors Mike Baldock, Andy Booth (Chairman), Lloyd Bowen (Vice-Chairman), 
Derek Conway, Mike Dendor, Mick Galvin, Mike Henderson, Ken Ingleton, Samuel Koffie-
Williams, Peter Marchington, Prescott, Ben Stokes and Roger Truelove

Quorum = 4 

Pages
1. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

2. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 June 2015 (Minute 
Nos. 83 - 87) as a correct record.

3. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting.

Public Document Pack



Part One - Substantive Items

4. Financial Outturn Report 2014/15

The Committee is asked to consider the Financial Outturn Report for 
2014/15 (attached).

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Head of Finance have been invited 
to attend.

1 - 36

5. Performance Monitoring Report 2014/15 - Quarter 4

The Committee is asked to consider the Performance Monitoring Report 
for 2014/15 Quarter 4 (attached).

The Cabinet Member for Performance and Policy and Performance 
Manager have been invited to attend.

37 - 56

Part Two - Business Items

6. Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2015/16

The Committee is asked to consider the Work Programme for the 
2015/16 Municipal Year (attached).

57 - 62

7. Reviews at Follow-up Stage and Log of Recommendations

The Committee is asked to review the updated log of recommendations 
(attached).

63 - 64

8. Other Review Progress Reports

The Committee is asked to consider updates on other reviews.

9. Cabinet Forward Plan

The Committee is asked to consider the Forward Plan with a view to 
identifying possible items for pre-decision scrutiny.

65 - 74

Issued on Friday, 10 July 2015

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Scrutiny Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Director of Corporate Services, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



Scrutiny Committee
Meeting Date 21 July 2015
Report Title Financial Outturn Report 2014/15
Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member 

for Finance 
SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Head of Finance
Head of Service Nick Vickers, Head of Finance
Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Chief Accountant
Key Decision Yes
Classification Open
Forward Plan Reference number:
Recommendations 1. To note the revenue underspend on services of 

£1,973
[...]
 £77,000 - mainly open spaces savings;

 Parking & Highways - £136,000 - mainly attributable to additional parking 
income;

 Recycling & Waste Minimisation - £117,000 - mainly additional income 
from garden waste scheme;

 Refuse Collection / Street Cleansing - £471,000 - net contract and 
contract variation savings; and

 Property - £120,000 – this arises from a variety of issues including an 
underspend on staff and additional property income.

3.4 Of the net underspend of £1,436,400, two thirds is attributable to two areas – 
savings on the waste contract and additional planning fees.

3.5 The main overspends are as follows:

 Sittingbourne Town Centre Redevelopment - £60,000 - where project 
management costs do not have a budget;

 Development Services - £67,000 - mainly additional staffing costs to 
meet high workloads;

 Planning Mid Kent Planning Service - £87,000 - mainly additional cost of 
implementing the service, including redundancy costs; and

 Leisure and Sports Centres - £73,000 - mainly as a result of a £50,000 
contribution towards the Executive Office of Swale Community Leisure 
Ltd. This is now in the 2015/16 base budget.

3.6 The last reported underspend to Cabinet in March 2015 was an underspend of 
£867,600.  The main reasons for the movement to the outturn position since 
then are:

Page 3



 Grant Thornton (the Council’s external auditors) recommended changing 
the disclosure of Play Area commuted sums, with the result that 
£259,500 can be moved from deferred receipts to a new earmarked 
reserve.  We have had to comply with this, but it is simply an accounting 
adjustment;

 additional contract savings on refuse collection/street cleansing  - 
£69,000;

 additional net parking income  - £100,000;

 grounds maintenance contract additional savings - £50,000;

 additional property rental income and other savings - £68,000; and

 additional Development Control fees - £215,000;

3.7 The report by the Council’s auditors, Grant Thornton for 2014
[...]
 

performance. More detail is provided in the individual scorecards and their exception reports. 

Sickness absence has fallen back to more normal levels following a spike last quarter. From next 

quarter, long-term and short-term sickness absence will be reported separately; for information, 57% 

of sickness absence this quarter was short-term and 43% was long-term. Three adverse audit opinions 

were received during the quarter, further details of which are available from the Internal Audit team. 

All the council's large projects are on track, complaint levels are stable, and timeliness in responding 

to complaints is now exceeding the target of 87.5% within 10 working days. As usual in Quarter 4, 

budget outturns will not be available until the final year-end outturn report is published.

in 2008 Place Survey data

At end of 2014/15 Quarter 4

Swale Borough Council

Budget Projected year-end position

£18,053,000 £1,436,410 Underspend(8%)

Green: No issues. Amber: Minor issues 

raised/envisaged since last report. Red: 

Significant issues raised/envisaged since 

last report. For more details see portfolio 

scorecards or go to:

http://intranet/projects/default.aspx

Likelihood

Workforce

Strategic risks

3

4

3

Workforce count and sickness absence

3

3

4

3

4

5

5

7

3

8

93 95

64

106

133 131

87 90

0

50

100

150

200

2013/14

Q1

2013/14

Q2

2013/14

Q3

2013/14

Q4

2014/15

Q1

2014/15

Q2

2014/15

Q3

2014/15

Q4

4

5

9

13 10
17

10

6

19

13 11

18
12

17 15

26

9

24

18

69

78

66

76
68

72

63
71

0

20

40

60

80

100

2013/14

Q1

2013/14

Q2

2013/14

Q3

2013/14

Q4

2014/15

Q1

2014/15

Q2

2014/15

Q3

2014/15

Q4

4

1

25

6

132

1

15

17

10 7

3

4

522

10

38

20

6

302
262

461

632

500 531

725

404

284 283 288 290 281 268 269 274

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

2013/14

Q1

2013/14

Q2

2013/14

Q3

2013/14

Q4

2014/15

Q1

2014/15

Q2

2014/15

Q3

2014/15

Q4

Days lost to sickness (per quarter) FT
[...]
rs improved or Indicator quartile positions

in 2008 Place Survey datadeteriorated from 2013

(23%)

Economy & Community

(8%)

£6,010,110

Budget 14/15

£47,117

£0

£158,040 £150,086

Capital expenditure

Complaints responded to within 10 working days (target: 87.5%)

5

20

£880,291 (15%)

This scorecard gives an overview of council performance on the Environment and 

Rural Affairs portfolio at the end of the final quarter of 2014/15. Performance on 

indicators is good, with all but one of the corporate PIs achieving their targets by year-

end and almost three-quarters of those for which comparator data is available 

performing better than the national median. Complaints have now returned to 

normal levels following the spike caused by the implementation of the new waste 

contract, and all current service plan actions are making progress as expected. 

Sustainable Sheppey, the portfolio's only large project, remains Green, and no 

adverse audit opinions were received during the quarter. As usual in Quarter 4, 

budget outturns will not be available until the final year-end outturn report is 

published.

100

26

0

Service Delivery

£204,700

Commissioning & Contact

Green: improved. Red: 

deteriorated. Grey: static 

or no data. 

Planned actions Performance indicators

Actions in

Green

Both: no changes to timescales, budget or quality since last report.

And: no future changes to timescales, budget, quality or risks envisaged.£2,105,420 £175,450

No. rec'd

Compliments received during 2014/15 Quarter 4

0

100

No. timely

Quartile positions in

0 11

54 11

Green: best 25%.  Blue: above 

median. Amber: below median. 

Red: worst 25%. Grey: no data.

At end of 2014/15 Quarter 4

Policy & Performance

Indicators improved or

latest available data

Indicators and targets per quarter (%)

Large projects

Projected year-end position

2014/15 service plans

Green: complete or in progress. Amber: 

action due this quarter. Red: action 

overdue.  Grey: ac
[...]
spend (%)

42 42 42 42 42 42 42

38

52

41 42

31

43
38 40

0

20

40

60

2013/14

Q1

2013/14

Q2

2013/14

Q3

2013/14

Q4

2014/15

Q1

2014/15

Q2

2014/15

Q3

2014/15

Q4

Target spend (%) Actual spend (%)

0

20

40

60

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

Job prospects

Activities for teenagers

Public transport

Shopping facilities

Wages/cost of living

44.397

43.833

44.877 44.831

43

44

45

46

2014/15 Q1 2014/15 Q2 2014/15 Q3 2014/15 Q4

Page 54



Ref Title/Description Why is this red on the scorecard?

Performance indicators

LI/PR/01 Council spend with businesses 

headquartered in Swale

Red against target (target: 36%; outturn: 21%). This indicator will be 

replaced with a new one for which data quailty will be more robust from 

2015/16 Q1.

LI/PR/01 Council spend with businesses employing 

≥30 local people

Red against target (target: 42%; outturn: 40%). This indicator will be 

replaced with a new one for which data quailty will be more robust from 

2015/16 Q1.

Local area perception survey indicators (data from summer 2014)

[No exceptions]

Planned actions

[No exceptions]

Operational risks (where combined likelihood and impact score is at least 12, out of a possible 24)

[No Red risks]

List of Exceptions for 2014/15 Quarter 4

Regeneration

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

21 July 2015 Agenda Item 6

Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2015/16
Report author: Bob Pullen – Policy and Performance Officer

Recommendations
That the Committee considers which topics or services it should review during the 
course of the year.    

1 Purpose of report 

1.1 Following the initial discussion of the Committee’s work programme for the 
forthcoming year at the meeting on 24 June, this report collates the 
suggestions made at that meeting and provides an initial analysis to help the 
Committee to select and prioritise what reviews might be taken forward.  
 

2 Background

2.1 Each year, the Committee decides which topics it should review and in what 
priority order.  This year, the Committee will need to be mindful of its revised 
terms of reference (Appendix i) and the fact that some reviews instigated in 
previous years by the former Policy Overview Committee may need taking 
forward to completion.

3 Discussion

3.1 As acknowledged at the meeting held on 24 June, if the Scrutiny Committee is 
to be effective and bring real value, it will need to focus on where it can make 
its biggest impact.  This means basing decisions on what topics or services to 
review on clear objectives and hard evidence why such a review is justified.   

3.2 The topics and services that were suggested as possible areas to review at 
the last meeting are listed in the schedule at Appendix ii together with existing 
activity or reviews which were previously instigated either by the Scrutiny 
Committee or the former Policy Overview Committee.  

3.3 In prioritising which reviews to take forward, it should be remembered that the 
Committee will also be considering regular finance and performance reports 
and undertaking the annual scrutiny of the Cabinet’s budget proposals which 
all needs to be fitted into the Committee’s work schedule.  There may also be 
other urgent items arising during the course of the year which will require the 
Committee’s attention.  

3.4 New reviews will need to be scoped and a review plan (setting out clear 
justification, objectives, timescales and what information is being sought, and 

Page 57

Agenda Item 6



from whom), will need to be approved by the Committee in advance of any 
work starting in earnest.  

4 Conclusion

4.1 That the Committee considers which topics or services it should review during 
the course of the year.    

5 Officer contacts

Bob Pullen – Policy and Performance Officer 
BobPullen@swale.gov.uk  01795 417187

Page 58

mailto:BobPullen@swale.gov.uk


Appendix i

Terms of reference for the Scrutiny Committee

Preamble:  the Scrutiny Comm
[...]
t meeting of the 
Maidstone, Swale and Tunbridge Wells Scrutiny Committees on 23 February 
2015 about Planning Support.  Since then, Tunbridge Wells BC has announced 
that it would explore withdrawing from the shared Planning Support Service and 
the three authorities have established a Planning Support Disaggregation Project 
Board to consider the implications of Tunbridge Wells BC’s decision.  The 
outcome of the 23 February joint scrutiny meeting was that a Task and Finish 
Group comprised of a small number of members from each of the Committees 
would review MKIP Planning Support, but that may now be put on hold to await 
developments.   

7 - Asset transfers Yes Interim report submitted to Cabinet during 2011/12.  Task and Finish Group 
established to review what had happened since 2011/12 during last Municipal 

P
age 61



Topic Ongoing 
review/activity?

Commentary

Year.  A report of the review needs to be brought to the Committee for 
consideration as soon as possible.  

8 - Economic development 
review 

Yes This review had commenced in 2013/14 under the former Policy Overview 
Committee when the Task and Finish Group set up to lead it undertook a number 
of interviews with business interests across the Borough.  The Committee 
discussed this at their last meeting and suggested the review might focus in on 
some specific elements of economic development – e.g. how the Council was 
assisting businesses and the apprenticeship scheme.  

9 - Housing services No Suggestion made at last Committee meeting to review homelessness, lack of 
affordable housing and the effects of the Spare Room Subsidy.  

10 – Planning services Partly Suggestion made at last Committee meeting to review issues within 
Development Control and Planning Enforcement.  However, it was pointed out 
that the Policy Development and Review Committee was already engaged in a 
review of the Planning Enforcement Charter and Strategy.  Furthermore, it was 
planned that a Joint Task and Finish G
[...]
ccepted by cabinet.

Accepted Accepted:  Recommendation accepted, still within target date for implementation.

Implemented Implemented:  Recommendation accepted, implementation complete.

Overdue Overdue:  Recommendation accepted, target date for implementation exceeded.

P
age 64



1

SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL
FORWARD PLAN AND NOTICE OF KEY DECISIONS

August 2015 - November 2015

Notes:

A key decision is defined as 'an Executive decision which is likely to (a) result in the local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which 
are, significant having regard to the local authority's budget for the service or function to which the decision relates; or (b) to be significant in terms of its effects on 
communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards or electoral divisions in the area of the local authority.'

The key decision threshold, confirmed by Council, is set at 100,000 (this relates to (a) of the definition above).

Where the decision will be made by Cabinet the Members of the Cabinet are:

Councillor Andrew Bowles - Leader
Councillor Kenneth Pugh - Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Health
Councillor David Simmons - Cabinet Member for Environmental and rural affairs
Councillor Duncan Dewar-Whalley - Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor John Wright - Cabinet Member for Housing
Councillor Mike Whiting - Cabinet Member for Localism, Sport, Culture and Heritage
Councillor Ted Wilcox - Cabinet Member for Performance
Councillor Mike Cosgrove - Cabinet Member for Regeneration
Councillor Gerry Lewin - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning

Subject to any prohibition or restriction on their disclosure, copies or extracts of any documents listed below can be viewed at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT.  Please contact Democratic Services to arrange a time to view the documents or to request copies by post by e-mailing 
democraticservices@swale.gov.uk or by telephone on: 01795 417330.  Fee
[...]
14/15
	Appendix I Outturn report

	5 Performance Monitoring Report 2014/15 - Quarter 4
	Balanced scorecards 2014-15 Quarter 4 - Scrutiny

	6 Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2015/16
	7 Reviews at Follow-up Stage and Log of Recommendations
	9 Cabinet Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


- 107 -

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne on Tuesday, 21 July 2015 from 7.00  - 10.01 pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock, Cameron Beart (substitute for Councillor 
Peter Marchington), Andy Booth (Chairman), Lloyd Bowen (Vice-Chairman), 
Derek Conway, Richard Darby (substitute for Councillor Mick Galvin), Mike Dendor, 
Mike Henderson, Ken Ingleton, Samuel Koffie-Williams, Ben Stokes and 
Roger Truelove.

OFFICERS PRESENT:  Katherine Bescoby, David Clifford, Bob Pullen and Nick 
Vickers.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Duncan Dewar-Whalley and Ted Wilcox.

APOLOGIES: Councillors Mick Galvin, Peter Marchington and Prescott.

111 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 June 2015 (Minute Nos. 83 – 87) were taken 
as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

112 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Mike Henderson declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in respect of 
the budget for Flood Defences which was referred to in the Financial Outturn report.  
He advised that if this subject was discussed, he would leave the meeting for the 
duration of that discussion.

The Chairman declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in respect of leisure 
facilities, which was referred to in the Financial Outturn report.  He advised that if 
this subject was discussed, he would leave the meeting for the duration of that 
discussion.

113 FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT 2014/15 

The Chairman welcomed the Cabinet Member for Finance and the Head of Finance 
to the meeting.  The Chairman drew attention to the Financial Outturn report, paper 
copies of which were available at the meeting, and invited the Committee to go 
through the document page by page.  

In response to comments concerning the amount of underspend, the Head of 
Finance explained that the savings were largely as a result of savings achieved 
through the renegotiation of the waste contract, and how planning fees were 
budgeted for.  He explained the purpose of the Performance Fund, the 
Regeneration Fund and the Transformation Fund.



Scrutiny Committee 21 July 2015 

- 108 -

Table 2, Main Variations by Service

A Member referred to the underspend in Grounds Maintenance, the overspend in 
Parks and Open Spaces and the £256k adjustment required by the auditors, and 
proposed that the Cabinet should be requested to look at this again, with a view to 
spending the funds on the renovation and refurbishment of play areas, possibly 
some new ones.  The proposal was seconded, however, when put to the vote it was 
not supported.

Mid Kent Planning Service (MKPS) overspend – in response to questions, the Head 
of Finance undertook to provide the Member with details of the original estimate for 
the implementation of MKPS.  

Recycling and Waste Minimisation – a Member referred to the problems with the 
public putting non-recyclable waste into household recycling bins and suggested 
the Cabinet should do more.

Street Cleansing – a Member referred to public perception of clean streets, and 
asked whether the savings in the Waste Contract had resulted in a reduction in 
cleanliness.

Leisure and Sports Centre – a Member asked for a breakdown of what made up the 
£73k overspend.  

Parking and Highways – a Member asked what proportion of the £136k income was 
made up from parking fines.  The Cabinet Member for Finance referred to the free 
Christmas parking in the town, but there were no facts to prove that this resulted in 
an increase in revenue for retailers.  A Member gave an example of Cardigan in 
Wales, where retailers had seen an increase in revenue whilst car park ticketing 
machines were out of action.

Recycling and Waste – the Cabinet Member for Finance advised that Garden 
Waste was now making more income than expected.  He also referred to work to 
encourage recycling, to avoid contamination.  A Member advised that it was not 
always residents that caused the problem, but members of the public passing by.  

The Head of Finance confirmed that the Council was not required to declare 
accrued annual leave in its accounts.

Democratic Services – the Cabinet Member for Finance advised that much of the 
training for Councillors had been undertaken in house, as it was more specific.

Health and Safety – the Cabinet Member for Finance explained why the journals 
had not been required.

Play Areas Commuted Sums – a Member suggested that this amount should be 
spent on play areas.  The Head of Finance advised that this was to support S106 
funding and undertook to find out further information for Members.

Sittingbourne Town Centre (STC) Development – Members raised concern about 
the overspend of £60k.  The Head of Finance explained that the amount was for 



Scrutiny Committee 21 July 2015 

- 109 -

project management costs, and explained why it was dealt with in the budget in that 
way. It was proposed and seconded, that the Cabinet be asked to give a full report 
on what had been spent on the STC project.  This was agreed.

Revenue Rollover Requests – Table 3

Emerging Communities Project Fund – A Member asked what the project was for.  
The Chairman undertook to provide additional information about the project.

Council Tax Flood Grant – in response to a question, the Head of Finance 
explained that this was the balance left after remedial works had been carried out.

Data Matching and New Burdens – The Head of Policy explained what the software 
was for.

During the discussion, the Head of Finance confirmed that this money was grant 
funding, and so was to be spent for a specific purpose.  It could not be spent for 
other purposes.  He undertook to give a Member a copy of the previous year’s 
report on this subject.

Highways Grants – a Member advised that the Faversham Enterprise Partnership 
no longer existed, but there was a Faversham Business Partnership.  The 
Chairman asked for an update regarding Leysdown Rose Tinted, as a fee had been 
levied for failure to remove illuminations on time.

Table 4 – Revenue Rollover Requests – Operational

Planning Income – a Member asked what the proposed S106 Community 
Infrastructure monitoring software would do and what it was for, and suggested that 
the Cabinet should be asked to reconsider this.  The Chairman undertook to call 
this item in.

Corporate Training Budget – the Cabinet Member for Performance advised that the 
Independent Medical Assessments (IMAs) was the counselling support offered to 
employees when returning to work.

Open Spaces Budget and Sports Facilities Budget underspends – a Member 
commented on what could be achieved with the amounts provided.  The Cabinet 
Member for Finance undertook to provide a response as to whether New Road was 
Sheerness or Minster, and whether there were other funding sources for  the play 
areas in Vincent Gardens and Kemsley Recreation, Sittingbourne, and why those 
two had been selected.

Members Localism Grants Budget underspend – a Member proposed that the carry 
forward should be allocated to Members who had fully spent their grants, and new 
Members.  This was seconded.  The Chairman undertook to call this item in.

Litter Picking Budget underspend – The Head of Finance advised that Stonebridge 
Pond, Faversham, was unrelated to the litter picking underspend.



Scrutiny Committee 21 July 2015 

- 110 -

Seafront Budget underspend – a Member asked whether this work had been 
completed by the apprentices.  The Head of Finance undertook to find out and 
report back.

Table 5 – Revenue Rollover Requests – Bids

A Member proposed that the rollovers requested for topping up the building 
maintenance reserve, providing an additional planning officer and a consultant to 
develop the Sports Facility Strategy were not required.

The Cabinet Member for Finance explained why the additional funds were needed 
for building maintenance.  The Chairman advised that he would not call this in, but 
the Cabinet be asked to take account of this feedback in future decisions.  A 
detailed response would be requested on the Facilities Strategy costs.

In response to a question, the Cabinet Member for Finance explained why a 
payment was necessary for abortive work at the Meads Village Hall, Sittingbourne.

Table 6 – Allocations from the Improvement and Regeneration Funds 2014/15

Regeneration Officer Town Centres – in response to a question, the Chairman 
agreed to ask officers to give more detail about the work that would be undertaken 
by this post.

Christmas Car Parking Concessions 2014 – in response to questions, the Head of 
Finance explained why this had been included.

Further Education for Sittingbourne, Scoping Study – in response to questions, the 
Head of Finance agreed to ask officers to give more information about this study.

Redundancy Costs – the Head of Finance undertook to provide information about 
how many staff had been made redundant.

Table 7 – Revenue Reserves (prior to 2014/15 rollovers)

A Member raised concerns in respect of the reserves for Localism, Housing, Empty 
Property Initiative, Development Control and suggested the Cabinet should be 
asked to reconsider.  He suggested the Cabinet should be asked to look at ways to 
make the Swale Local Loan Fund work, and asked what the Miscellaneous Reserve 
was for.  The Head of Finance referred Members to the Council Accounts, as this 
report was a holding position and not a complete picture, and drew attention to the 
remit of the Audit Committee.

Empty Property Initiative – The Chairman undertook to request a full report on this 
for a future meeting.

There was some discussion regarding the content of the Miscellaneous Reserve, 
and the Chairman agreed to ask for a list of what this included.



Scrutiny Committee 21 July 2015 

- 111 -

Swale Local Loan Fund – the Chairman undertook to take this forward as a future 
review.  The Cabinet Member for Finance gave an example of where funding had 
been agreed, but then had fallen through with the applicant.

Capital Rollover Requests 2014/15

Members asked questions regarding the telephony system; the Thistle Hill 
Community Centre, Minster-on-Sea; new play area in Iwade and the Income 
Manager module.

The Cabinet Member for Finance advised that there had been some delays with the 
play area in Iwade due to legal issues.  The Head of Finance gave an update on the 
implementation of the new cash receipting system.

During the debate, it was acknowledged that it would have been useful for the 
Scrutiny Committee to consider this report, prior to it being considered by the 
Cabinet.  The sequencing of meetings would be reviewed.

Resolved:
(1) That a full report be requested for the next Scrutiny meeting on 9 
September, on what expenditure had been incurred on the Sittingbourne 
Town Centre project.

114 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 2014/15 - QUARTER 4 

The Chairman invited the Cabinet Member for Performance and the Policy Manager 
to introduce the report.  The Policy Manager explained the purpose of the 
Scorecard for performance monitoring, and went through the Corporate Health 
Scorecard for the benefit of new Members.

In response to questions, it was confirmed that all staff had an annual appraisal, 
and that the monitoring of sickness levels would be split between long term and 
short term sickness in the future.  A Member requested sight of the performance 
management report that was considered by Senior Management Team, and the 
Policy Manager agreed to forward this.  The Policy Manager advised that the 
average sickness was 7.85 days per person, however, the public sector did 
experience higher levels of sickness than the private sector.  He also explained 
quartiles and the difficulties in finding comparable data sources.

In respect of the Environment and Rural Affairs Scorecard, Members raised 
concerns about the downturn in perception in terms of cleanliness.  The Cabinet 
Member for Performance advised that there were settling-in problems with the new 
waste contract and that he was confident Members would see an improvement in 
the next report, as not all of the data in the report was very recent.  In respect of 
concerns about cleanliness, the Cabinet Member for Performance advised that 
there was a perception that there was a lot of rubbish around in Kent, and referred 
to a scheme they were piloting with litter wardens.

In respect of the Planning Scorecard, concern was expressed regarding the upward 
trend of complaints, the increase in income and the performance indicator that 
measured delegated decisions, in that it should not be seen as poor performance 



Scrutiny Committee 21 July 2015 

- 112 -

for the Planning Committee to determine the applications, instead of officers.  The 
Policy Manager advised that the performance indicator was set by the Council. 
Another Member raised concerns about planning and considered that officers 
needed help.

In respect of the Regeneration Scorecard, a Member referred to the performance 
indicators that measured Council spend with businesses headquartered in Swale, 
and Council spend with businesses employing 30 or more people.  The Policy 
Manager referred to data quality issues that had been experienced with these 
indicators in the past, and advised that for 2015/16 the two indicators would be 
combined into a single indicator with a more robust methodology for ensuring high 
quality data.  He undertook to give information on the rationale for combining these 
performance indicators into one.  The Cabinet Member for Performance suggested 
that rateable business growth would be a better indicator.

115 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2015/16 

The Policy and Performance Officer outlined his report, and referred to Appendix II 
which set out the topics suggested so far.  The Committee discussed the suggested 
items, and the Chairman sought to determine which items were considered to be  
most important.  During the discussion, the Policy and Performance Officer 
undertook to provide new Members with information about the Mid Kent 
Improvement Partnership Planning Support Review.

Item 9 – Housing Services – this was considered to be the most important in the list 
and the Chairman advised that this would be a review for the Committee, rather 
than a task and finish group.

Item 10 – it was suggested that the Planning Services review should be restricted to 
development control, as the Policy Development and Review Committee was 
looking at planning enforcement.

Item 11 – Leisure and Tourism – the Chairman confirmed that this would be an item 
for consideration by the Committee, rather than a task and finish group.

Item 12 – Local Engagement Forums – the Chairman suggested that this should be 
a task and finish group – with one member from each area (Sittingbourne, 
Sheppey, Faversham).

116 SUSPENSION OF STANDING ORDERS 

Members agreed to the suspension of Standing Orders in order that the Scrutiny 
Committee could complete its business.

117 REVIEWS AT FOLLOW-UP STAGE AND LOG OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

Resolved:
(1) That this report be noted.



Scrutiny Committee 21 July 2015 

- 113 -

118 OTHER REVIEW PROGRESS REPORTS 

The Chairman advised that this was item deferred to the next meeting.

119 CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

The Policy and Performance Officer reminded Members that strategies and plans 
were within the remit of the Policy Development and Review Committee, and he 
outlined the remit of the Scrutiny Committee.

Resolved
(1) That the forward plan be noted.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


